

Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE 1

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
MASSARD CORPORA-LION
120 Delta Dazve
Pattsbuegh lenna. 15238

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 968-20 23,156,000.00 1 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY STATE ARMORY BOARD'S DIVISION OF ENGIN-EERING AND FACILITIES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALI-FIED CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO CONSTRUCT A NEW ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER IN FAIRMONT, WV, (MARION CO.), PER THE FOLLOWING BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL FIRM OF THE OMNI ASSOCIATES. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE OMNI ASSOCIATES FOR A DEPOSIT OF \$400.00, VENDORS MAY CONTACT THE FIRM AT 304.367.1417. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE RETURNED COMPLETE AND UNMARKED TO THE OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT WITHIN TEN(10) DAYS AFTER THE TIME AND DATE DESIGNATED FOR RECEIPT OF BIDS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE A REFUND OF \$150.00. PLANS RECEIVED AFTER 10 DAYS, INCOMPLETE, OR IN POOR CONDITION MAY NOT HAVE THE DEPOSIT RETURNED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ARCHITECT. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND DRAWINGS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE ELECTRONICALLY ON CD IN .DWF FORMAT FOR A NON-REFUNDABLE PRICE OF \$150.00. 20101111 -5 PH 1:23 MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 04/08/2010 AT 1516 MARY LOU RETTON DRIVE, FAIRMONT, WV, 26554 AT 1:00 PM. VENDORS MAY CONTACT JOHN H. FRYE AT 304.201.3920 FOR 711/6.JN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS RT 5-5-10 412-963-2800 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 641155784

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Masspac Corporation 120 Delta Dreve Pittsburgh Pa 15238

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEFK10017

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	ITEO		TERMS OF SA	ŀε		HIP VIA		F	3.B		FREIGHTT	EDIAS
03/25/								***********	240203000000000000	**********		<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE	: 380-00-00	04/2	2/2010			BID	Ö	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM ·	
LINE	C	NANTITY:	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	/ NUMBER		ÜNF	PRICE		AMOE	NT
	2 (2000)		****	1	***************************************		20 (30)			80000000		
	MORE	DETAI	ED DIR	FETTO	NC							•
***		2217121			10.		ŀ	•				•
	INTE	RESTED	PARTIE	S ARE	REQUIF	RED TO AT	TE	ND THIS	MEET	ING.		
75	FAIL	URE TO	ATTEND	THE	MANDATO	DRY PRE-B	ID	SHALL	RESUL	T IN		
	DISQ	UALIFI	CATION	OF TH	E BID.	NO DNE	PEI	RSON MA	Y			
	KEPKI	ESENII	TORE TH	IAN ON	E BIDDE	ER.					ł	
	AN A	TTENDAI	ICE SHE	ET WT	ii be	MADE AVAI	ı la	DIE END				
	POTE	NTIAL)	DDERS	тос	OMPLETE	THIS	WIT	DLE FUN II SERV	F AC	THE		
	OFFI	CIAL D	CUMENT	VERI	FYING A	TTENDANC	E	AT THE	MANDA	TORY		
,	PRE-	BID. 1	AILURE	TO P	ROVIDE	YOUR COM	PAI	NY AND			4	
	REPRI	ESENTA	IVE NA	ME ON	THE AT	TENDANCE	SI	HEET WI	LL RE	SUL		
	TH D	ISQUAL:	FICATI	ON OF	THE BI	D. THE	SIT	ATE WIL	L NOT			
	THE	TI ANY	TE DEC	DUCUM	ENIALL	N TO VER	IF)	Y ATTEN	DANCE	•		
	COMP	LETED T	THE INF	ORMAT	ION BEC	UIRED ON	T	1867 88 86 atte	VE NDANCI	=		
•	SHEET	T, THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVISI	ON AND T	HE	STATE	ACENC!	 ∀		
	WILL	NOT AS	SSUME A	NY RE	SPONSIE	ILITY FO	Rl /	A BIDDE	R-S	•		
•	FAIL	JRE TO	COMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-E	ID ATTEN	DAI	NCE SHE	ET.	IN		
	ADDIT	TION, N	E REQU	EST T	HAT ALL	POTENTI	AL	BIDDER	S INC	LUDE		
	HETH	(E-MA)	L ADDR	ESS A	ND FAX	NUMBER.						
	ΔΙΙΕ	יחדבאדו	AL BID	nepe	ADE DEN	UESTED T		8 C) D T W C	DDIOD	T.D.		
	THE S	STARTIN	G TIME	FOR	THE PRE	BID. B	TINE	DEDG MM	U VDD. KKINK	IU TVE		
	LATE	BUT F	RIOR T	O THE	DISMIS	SAL OF T	HE	TECHNI	CAL	LVE		
	PORTI	CON OF	THE PR	E-BID	WILL B	E PERMIT	TEI	D TO SI	GN TN			
	BIDDE	ERS WHO	ARRIV	E AFT	ER CONC	LUSION O	Fl 1	THE TEC	HNICAL			
	PORTI	ION OF	THE PR	E-BID	, BUT D	URING AN	Y S	SUBSEQU	ENT PA	ART		
	OF IF	IE PRE- IDANCE	RITH MI	LL ND	I BE PE	RMITTED	TD	SIGN T	HE			
		- BANCE	SIEE!.									
			1									
	EXHIE	BIT 5										
	WEST	VIRGIN	IA COD	E 21-	ID-5 PR	OVIDES T	HA7	T: ANY	SOLIC	[TA-		
	ITUN	FUR A	HORFIC	IMPR	UVEMENT	CONSTRU	CITI	TON CON	TRACT			
			,	SEEAE	ÆRSE SIDER	DÀ TERMS AND CO	enio:	TIONS				
SIGNATURE	ASI	lassa	0	RT.	5-5-10	TELEPHONE 4/	2-	963-28	00	DATE	5-5-201	0
Presiden	et.		FEIN 61-	1155	784			1	~~~~		TO BE NOTED A	



Request for parameters Quotation

3	IJ	Y	E	R		3	2			
ζ	Λ	6		ĸ	5	R		2	5	i

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MUSSARO Corporation. 120 DeltA DR. Pitts buegh Pa.

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE

CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

....ADDRESS.GORRESRONDENCE TO: ATTENTION OF

03/25/	***********	TEH	MS:OF SALE	SHIP	/IA		S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		04/22/	2010		RID	NPF	NING	TIME	L	:30PM
LINE	ni a	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUI			**********	TPRICE		AMOUNT
			NO							AUCOV
					-					
				THAT SUBMI						
·				ME AN AFFI					ITH	·
				DRUG-FREE						
				BMITTED WI						
				IANCE WITH						
				DRUG-FREE						
				IN DISQUAL						
	11112 111	DOMAL	L Kasuli	THE DISMONE	II ICATI	J 4	01, 20	ICH BIL	•	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED: T	HIS CONTRA	CT IS T	о в	E PER	REORMET)	
				DAYS AFTER						
				OTHERWISE						
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE ORE	ER WILL BE	CONSID	ERE	רסא מ	TICE TO	}	
	PROCEE	D.		ļ						
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE DI	RECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING	RESE	RVES 7	HE	
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS	CONTRACT I	MMEDIAT	ELY	UPON	WRITT	EN	
				IF THE MAT						
				FERIOR QUANS OF THE					t M	
	HERE I		CIPICALIC	NS UF THE	BID WAN	LŲ	NIKAL	. 1		
	ILKE I	1		,		•				
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE CONTR	ACTOR OR S	HECONTE	ACT	'NR SH	IAII PA	v	
				. DEPARTME						1
				FOR MARION					.,	}
				21-5A, ET						
	WAGE R	ATES A	PPLY TO T	HIS PROJEC	T) .					
, .								•		
				ERENCES MA						
				DUE (EXCE						
				CONTAINE						
	2 .	F		STITUTE OF					•	
	PEKIAI	NING 1	O THIS CO	NTRACT ARE	HEREBY	DE	LETEI	J.		1.
	NUBRED	SI COM	PENSATTON	. VENDOR	TO DENI	TPE	ח דר	DDAVIT	יב	
				RKERS' COM						
		wwi-1							J	
OCHATIOE			SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	VDITIC	N\$			
SIGNATURE A	Maur	w	R1	5-5-10	TELEPHONE #1	2-9	763-2	2800	DATE	5-5-2010
THE Paral	ese 4	FE	N 61-115	5784			ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE 4

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Massano Colombotion.
120 Delta D.R..
Pitts buegh Pa 15238

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED:	TER	AS OF SALE		S	RIP VIA		F	GB.		FREIGH	TTERMS
03/25/	2010							DENTHO	TTAG	02.	ZODM	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010	002002000			LD U	PENING			30PM	
LINE	QUA	ımy	UOP.	CAT NO	ITEN	INUMBER:		UA	IST PRICE		4 (CUNT
			323300000000000000000000000000000000000	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	***********	<u> </u>						
,		j		. 1			.	,	٠,		•	
,	ALL DE	THE I	TEMS C	HECK	ED BELO	W WILL	BE	A REQU	IREMEN	i		•
		S CONT										
										ļ		
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	SUCCE	SSFUL \	VENDOR S	SHAL	L FURN	ISH PR	oof		
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GENE	ERAL	LIABIL	ITY INS	JRAN	ICE PRI	OR TO			
•	ISSUAN	ICE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS	S OTHER!	WISE	SPECI	PIED I	N]		
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS,	, THE	WINTW	JM AMOUI	NIU	ir insu	KANCE			
	COVERA	GE REU	OIKFD	1S \$	250,000	J.	į			1		
777	CVV)	HTINED	e pre	t THE	HRANCE	: SUCCI	FSSF	UL VEN	DOR SH	ALL		
	CHONTS	A BOUU	E DE I	RHTIT	FRS RT	SK - AL	L RI	SK INS	URANCE	IN		
]	VN VN	IINT FO	UAL TO	100	% OF TI	HE AMOU	NT O	F THE	CONTRA	CT.		
	ŀ				İ		1			-		
	(XX)	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5	%) OF T	не Т	TOTAL A	MOUNT	OF		
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	D THE	STATE	OF WES	T VI	ERGINIA	A, SHAL	L BE		
,	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A	BID BO	ND.	THE S	SUCCESS			
ŀ	BIDDE	R SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A	PERFORM	ANCE	BOND	AND LA	BOK		
	MATER:	EAL BON	D FOR	100%	OF TH	E AMOUN	TOF	- IHE L	SUNIKAL	HECK		
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE	FORM O	F A	UERIII Letinorie	JED BA Ten cu	N P		
	IRREV	CABLE	LEILE	K UF	CKEDII	, OR BO RIZED T	ים מאו	TORNUS.	JECC IN	ТНЕ		
,	SOLVE	AL SOKE	T VID	MPANY	AUTHU	ETTER O	E C	PEDIT S	RURMTTT	FD		
	SIAIE	UP WES	BUND 1 ATK	11111	ากมา v	BE ALLO	WFD	FOR PI	ROJECTS			
	TH LI	\$100,0	กก	DEB30	NAL OR	BUSINE	SS	CHECKS	ARE NO	T		
	ACCEC	PTARLE	TN LI	EU OF	THE 5	% BID B	OND	PERF	DRMANCE	Ξ,		
	BOND.	DR LAE	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL	BOND.		•				
			1					•				
	(XX)	MAINTE	ANCE	BOND	A TW	0 (2) Y	EAR	MAINT	ENANCE	BOND		
	COVER	ING THE	ROOF	ING S	SYSTEM	WILL BE	. A	REQUIR	EMENT (3F		
	THE S	UCCESSE	UL VE	NDOR.	•		1					
	REV.	11/00		[
							1					
	EVIII T	TT "			ţ		ļ					
	EXHIB	T (/									<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>			SEEPI	EVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS A	ND COV	idifions		DATE		
SIGNATURE	AM	us al	> ' "	RT	5-5-10	TELEPHO	41	2-963-	2800	JUNIE .	5-5	-2010
TITE D	Jant-	-	EN 61		5784	~		1	ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOVE
- / REST	HEM RES	PONDING	TO REC	. INSE	RTNAME	AND ADDF	RESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE	ABELE	D VEND	OR'



Request for DEFK1001

DEFK10017

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Massano Conponation

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/2010	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS
PROJECTS	
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,
SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION	, RECONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MA	INTENANCE OF
PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE	THAN \$50,000 AND,
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE	COST OF STEEL IS
MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN	10,000 POUNDS OF
STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACC	THE UNITED STATES
GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQU	TOMENT PHRCHASEN
FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SI	HALL RE MADE OF
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNI	ESS THE COST OF
THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LE	ESS THAN 10,000
POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WOL	RKS PROJECTS.
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE
ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOUND
TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNR	EASONABLE IF IT IS
20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE	FOR FOREIGN MADE
PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL
PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED I	N A "SUBSTANTIAL
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY TH	E UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS	MAY DE SUPPLIEU
ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR	HOKE BIGBER IN
PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT	UNDER THE ABOVE
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF T	HE SPENDING UNIT
DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FO	R LIKE FOREIGN
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REAS	ONABLE AND LOWER
THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS	, THE SPENDING
OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REE	VALUATION AND
REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH	DOMESTIC PRODUCTS
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	•]
TELEPHONE	DATE -
MM ATM alsoled R.T. 5-5-10 4	42-963-2800 PATE 5-5-2010
President FEN 61-1155784	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS	S IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



REG COPY

120 Delta Drive

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Pitts bugh Pa 15238

Massaro CoepoRutton.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGIONNER

DEFK10017

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 CODNSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 03/25/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010 CAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING DR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA 963-2800 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 61-1155784 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for DEFK1001

DEFK10017

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mussaco Coepono Hon 120 Delta Da. Pitts burgh Pa

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

03/25/						
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/			OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	итту	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		SECT		UBJECT TO THE JUR	ISDICTION OF THE	
•	WR	E DIRE	AUTHORIZ	HE PURCHASING DIVE THE USE OF FORE	ISION MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ONE TE L CONTRAC RED DOLLA TER. FOR COST IS T	EACH CONTRACT ITE NTH OF ONE PERCEN T COST OR TWO THO RS (2,500.00), WH THE PURPOSES OF HE VALUE OF THE S TO THE PROJECT OR	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, TEEL PRODUCT	
	B.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES TH PRODUCED TITY OR O	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA THERWISE ARE NOT MEET CONTRACT REC	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY	11
	3.	VIOL	ATION OF	WHO USES STEEL PR THIS SECTION MAY LIES PURSUANT TO	BE SUBJECT	
Literature and the state of the	REV. 1	0/01/0	1			
	EXHIBI	ET 9				
	1	FOR I	1 1	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE FOLLO	R AND/OR AGENCY S WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING AGENCIES:	D
CONTURE		-22		REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	INDITIONS DATE	E
SIGNATURE	149	Massa	K	T. 5-5-10 46	2-963-2800	5-5-2010
TITLE PRESI	deset	[6/-/	155784	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESI	PONDING	TO RFQ, INS	ERT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	:CED 'AENDOK'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Massaco Coapocatorn. 120 Delta De Ditts bugh Pa 152

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE 8

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

D A

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	ŒĎ	TER	NS OF SALE		SHIPV	A		FO8		FREIGI	IT TERMS	
03/25/	2010										************	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01: 0::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	30PM		888888
LINE	QUA	NTHY	UOP]	CAT NO	ITEM NO	MBER.		UNIT.PRICE		ΑN	TNUON	
										فينت سينا سندراوه زدران ورزدن ورو		
				l					1	:		
la sa a sa a sa a sa ta	(1)	THE ARC	HITEC	LIENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE TI	HE ADDEND	UM			. [
	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURE)	D DRAWING	s			
	AND SE	PECTETO	ATTON	s FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE AD	DENDUM	- 1			
	AND L	IST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN	THE STAT	E			
	PURCH	ASING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GINEE	R SHALL A	LS		-	}
	SEND /	A COPY	OF THE	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	IE AG	ENCT FOR				
	MHICH	THE CO	NIRAL	1 12	ISSUED.							
	(2)	THE BUY	FR SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO A	LL	-			Ì
	INTER	ESTED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NECE	SSARY,	EXTEN	D THE BID)			
	OPENI	NG DATE	. AN	Y ADD	ENDUM SHO	ULD BE	RECEI	VED BY TH	IE			1
				TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	то тн	E BID	ļ			
	OPENI	NG DATE										
Company				0110111	n nr copk		r Manie	EDGED BY	A1 1			
	1		t 1	SHUUL	D BE FORT	IALLI AC	F PII	RCHASING	7.			Ì
	DIVIS	RS AND	THE	SAME	RULES		GULAT					
		APPLY	1		ORIGINAL		ŀ					
	CHALL	ALSO A	PPLY	TO AN	ADDENDU	1 DOCUME	NT.	THE ONLY	1			
	EXCEP	TTON MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDEND	IM THAT	IS IS	SUED FOR	THE			
	SOLE	PURPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME	AND/OR	1			
	DATE.								ļ			
	25.74	11/0/					1					
	REV.	11/96										
	EXHIB	TT 10			Maria de la composição de							
					Ì							
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT							
			į		<u> </u>			NA APPAY	r w.			
	I HER	EBY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT O	THE FO	IL LOWI	NG CHECK	ս բn .			
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	OR SPEC	YEUESSA) TETOATT	GT KEV	ISIONS T	U		•	
	MY PR	UPUSAL,	PLAN	SANL	VUK SPEC	TLICHII	, in the second	· ·	•			
	ADDEN	פסא אטם	sl. :									
	, , DDE		7									
			<u> </u>		 Werse side for	TEGME AND TO	Northane		*******	<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE		nn	_	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	(<u></u>	TELEPHONE			DATE	<u>سر بسر</u>	~ ~ ~	<u> </u>
Jum	1 14.91	Nassar	"FILI		5-5-10	410	2-463	-2800	<u> </u>		2010	
THE PROSIC	lant	\ <u>'</u>	···· . 6	1-11	55784	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		ADDRESS CH				,
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RFC), INSEF	RT NAME AND) ADDRESS	IN SPA	CE ABOVE L	ABELE	U VEND	OH.	



DEFK10017

FREIGHTTEHMS

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Massaro Colporation

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	FD	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē		HIP VIA		F	O.B.		FREIGHTT	ERMS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010				RID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTIJY	UGP	CAT NO	ITE	M NUMBER			IT PRICE		AMOL	NT
	NO. 1	z sa a a strongen	April	15, 20	10	Ed School and	ಎ. ಕಂಪ	oth with	4		and the	•
	NO. 2	•	April.	222	0,1,0,							
- Andread Annual Property and Annual Property	NO. 3		April	.26,, 2	010							
	NO. 4	٠	April	27, 2	oio.							
	NO. 5	•	* * * * *									
,	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT MAY B	FAIL E CAU	URE TO SE FOR	CONF REJE	IRM T CTION	HE RECE OF THE	BIDS.	THE		į
V. Andrewski, and the second s	REPRES	SENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUM	ED TO	BE M	Y VERBA ADE DUR REPRESE	ING AN'	r Es		
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE D IN	L IS N WRITIN	ÓT BI G AND	NDING ADDE	. ONLY D TO TH	THE E			
	1					L ADD	ENDUM	IS BIN	DING.			
	Xiii	M M4	MAQQ ph A	Massa	ro TTT		sı	GNATURE				
	<u> </u>	Mass	aro C	ørbôt <u></u>	ţion		00	MPANY				
			ay 5,	2010.		• • • • •	DA	TE				
	REV.	11/96				*^**						
					TORS L			nce Til	T A11			
	PERSO!	VIRGINI NS DESI MUST I	RING	TO PE	RFORM	CONTR	ACTIN	RES THA IG WORK INIA CO	IN THI	S ORS		
	LICEN	SING BO	DARD 1	S EMP	OWERED	TO 1	SSUE	THE CON	ITRACTO	RS		
	1			 	VERSESIDE	FORTER	is and co	i Noiticns			l	
SIGNATURE	na Le	Man	a bar	カナ	5-5-	I TEL	EPHONE	12-963-	2800	DATE	5-5-2	010
TITLE O	VI 17 · 1		TEIN					A	DDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED	
W W	IEN RESI	PONDING	TO RFC	<u>- //</u>	5784 RT NAME	AND AD	DRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE L	ABELI	ED 'VENDOR	I



Request for AFFORWARD Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FLENTION OF

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368		e Comporation	\$ H				RING D SE		ACILI N	TIES	
03/25/2010	120 De	the De	Ť	CHA	RLES	TON,	MA		-341-	6368	
03/25/2010	DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA			F)	38			AEIGHTT	ERMS
BID OPENING DAY 22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM		04/22/2010	<u> </u>	BID	<u>OPEN</u>	ING	TIME	0	1:30F	' М	

RFQ COPY

03/25/	2010	en.			D. # D. O. O.	ENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/22/	CAT	ITEM NUME		UNITERISE	MOUNT AMOUNT
LINE	CUA	NTITY	NO NO	H ENHAGNIE			
· 	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX, BUILI	WEST VIRG ING 3, ROO 4) 558-789	M 319, C	ISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, WV	R
	PROSPE	CTIVE	A STATE CO BIDDER TO ER ON THE	DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE THUR BID.	.1 REQUIR IE CONTRA	RES ANY ACTORS	
	BIDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE:				
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:	Massaro C	orporation	n	• •
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICENSE N	o wy	7024187	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	••
	COPY	OF THEI	UL BIDDER R CONTRAC' RDER/CONT	TORS LICENS	EQUIRED SE PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE (DF.
			A	PLICABLE	LAW	•	
	AND R THE " DIVIS	EGULATI REQUEST	ONS, AND FOR QUOT.	THE INFORMA	ATION PRI UED BY T	HE PURCHASING	ES
The state of the s	ANY D	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE, VER WE INFORMA	BAL OR WRI TION PROVI	TTEN, WH DED FROM	ON MANUALS, DI ICH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES A D AND OF NO	TS
	FOR B	ANKRUP'	TCY PROTEC L AND VOI THER ORDER	TION, THE D, AND TER	STATE MA MINATE S	NTRACTOR FILE Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	S
	<u>'</u>		SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COND	OFFICINS	DATE
SIGNATURE	1 A91	Tassas	B 2:	T. 5-5-10	4/2	- 963 - 2800	5-5- 2010
TITLE DAOS	dent		FEIN 6/-11.	55784		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mass are Consonation 120 Delta Dr. Pitts burgh Pa 15238

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TEO TEI	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB		FAEIGHT	TERMS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		/2030	ד מ	2 06	PENING TIM	<u>. </u>	:30PM	
[30000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/22/ QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITÉM NUMBER		UNITPRIC		AMO	ihit.
LINE	QUANTIT	NO NO	11.CWINOMISCS		ului nie		7000	
						•		
		aga Berga a la alemana da	en general de la companya de la comp La companya de la co				- 88 .05	A Halland
·	RÉV. 5/2009				,			
		NO	TICE					
			unurrrn ro.					
-	A SIGNED RIT	MOSI BE S	UBMITTED TO:	ļ				
	DEPART	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION					
	PURCHAS	ING DIVISI						
	BUILDIN							
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		SHINGTON S STON, WV 2	TREET, EAST			•		
	CHARLES	NION, WV Z	5345-0130					
}	THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMAT	ION	ON THE FA	CE OF		
	THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE C	ONS	IDERED:			
	SEALED BID							
							_	
	BUYER:		32				-	
	250 40		DEFK10017					
	REQ. NO.:		DEFKIOOII	1				
	BID OPENING	DATE:	04/22/2010					
			•					
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM					
	DIEVZE BBUN.	THE A FAY N	UMBER IN CASE	т	IS NECESSA	ARY		
			NG YOUR BID:	~ '	-,			
			412-963-2880		•			
	DIEACE DOTH	T OP TVPE	AME OF PERSON	TO	CONTACT			
			Joseph G. Tavel		CONTACT			
				- 4				
			Verse side por terms and	25000	PHONE		<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE	100 -	\$1.50 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	Itcicouns			DATE	5-5-	3m/n
WITTE SIMM	H. 7/1alase	う <u> </u>	5-5-10	412	-963-280			
1111 E 18	1. 1				AUDKES	3 CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	J みおひくた



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Massaco Componation

3 burgh Pa 15238

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEFK10017

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED: 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 04/22/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY: UOP THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEFK10017 ***** TOTAL: 23,156,000.00 412-963-2800 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 61-1155784

BF-1

WVARNG Fairmont Armed Forces Readiness Center BID FORM - SECTION I (Base Bid and Alternates) Revised 27 April 2010

	Dated: May 5, 2010 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
	SUBMITTED BY:
	Massaro Corporation (Hereinafter called "Bidder")
	West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV wv024187
30.000 \$2.000 (1.000) (1.000) (1.000) (1.000)	SUBMITTED TO: managements and a control of the cont
	The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
	The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment and all service necessary to complete in a workman like manner all the work required for:
·	The Fairmont Armed Forces Reserve Center West Virginia Army National Guard Fairmont, Marion, West Virginia
	All in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by Omni Associates-Architects, Inc., 1543 Fairmont Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia 26554 (304)367-1417.
	BASE BID:
	For the Sum of: Twenty Three Million One Hundred & Fifty SEXThous mod.
	(\$ 23,156,000.00)
	(The Base Bid includes the summation of items as described in Section II of the Bid Form.)

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC

Omni Project No. 20823

ALTERNATES:

The stated base bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) The Owner shall have the option to accept alternates at the bid price by Change Order to the Contract for a period of 120 days after the contract award.

Refer to Section 012300 entitled "Alternates" for description of Alternates (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers.):

	Alternate No. 1: Phase 2 Earthwork	
	ADD the sum of: These Hundred of Ma	wedy four Thousand.
oo in saankaankaankaankaankaankaankaankaankaan	garage Control of the	(\$ 394,000,000)
· 1966年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,1964年,	Alternate No. 2: Military Equipment Parking Expa	
	ADD the sum of: Two Hundred & Threety	(\$ 239,000.00).
	Alternate No. 3: Field Fencing	
	ADD the sum of: Thirty Eight Thousa	rwd
	ADD the dam on	(\$ 38,000. 20).
	Alternate No. 4: Civic Arena Parking Area	
	ADD the sum of: NTHE Hundred & STX	Thous AND
		(\$ 906,000. 00).
	Alternate No. 5: Fencing and Gate Upgrade	
	ADD the sum of: Twenty Thousand	
		(\$ 20,000.0 <u>0</u>).

,	Alternate No. 6: Vestibule A100
	ADD the sum of: DNE Hundred of Nowety Four Thousand (\$ 194,000.
	(\$ 194,000. 00).
	Alternate No. 7: Landscaping
	ADD the sum of: Thousand.
	(\$ 31,000.00).
	Alternate No. 8: Kitchen Equipment
	ADD the sum of: Two Hundred & Fifty Five Thousand
特的经验技术的基本公司——经验 基础系统运行的问题基础	na se
	Alternate No. 9: Generator and Switchgear Sized for Additional Emergency Power
	ADD the sum of: Seven Thousand
	(\$ 7,000. °°).
	Alternate No. 10: Make-Up Air Unit for the Maintenance Building
	ADD the sum of: Thirty Fight Thousand
	(\$ 38,000.00 <u>00</u>).
	Alternate No. 11: Warm-Up Kitchen Equipment
	ADD the sum of: Thanky Sax Thousand
	(\$ 36, 000. <u>oo</u> .).
	Alternate No. 12: Telescoping Stands (sections B, E & F)
	ADD the sum of: One Hundred & Sox by Four Thousand, (\$ 164,000.00).
	(\$ 164, 000. <u>so</u>).

	Alternate No. 13: Telescoping Stands (sections A	,	
	ADD the sum of: DNE Hundred & Sevent	4 Seven Thousand	
,		(\$ 177,000.00.).	
	Alternate No. 14: Telescoping Stands (sections D	<u>& G)</u>	
	ADD the sum of: Exphty Three Thour A	ad	
		(\$ 83 , 000, 00 .	
	Alternate No. 15: Entrance Signs		
् सामावती। अंक्रियान सामावता	ADD the sum of: Twenty Eight Thousand	Control of the Contro	ক্রিকিয়ার প্রাক্রান্ত্রকার অন্তর্ভাবের পর্যক্ষিত্র কর্মান্ত্রকার কর্মান্ত্রকার কর্মান্ত্রকার কর্মান্ত্রকার কর্মান্ত
•		(\$ 28,000.00).	•
	Alternate No. 16: Floor Boxes in Assembly Hall		
	ADD the sum of: NINE Thou and		
		(\$ 9,000.00.	
	Alternate No. 17: Sound System in Assembly Hall		
	ADD the sum of: Forty Fort Thousand		
		(\$ 45,000. ce).	
	Alternate No. 18: Projection Screen in Assembly F	<u>lall</u>	
	ADD the sum of: Eleven Thousand		
		(\$ 11,000.00.	
	Alternate No. 19: Wood Athletic Flooring	,	
	ADD the sum of: One Hundred 4 Eight EEA	w Thous mud	
		(\$ 118,000.00.	

	·
	Alternate No. 20: Lightning Protection
	ADD the sum of: Faffy Sax Thous and
	(\$ 56,000.0 <u>0</u>).
	Alternate No. 21: Additional Data Jacks
	ADD the sum of: SEVENTY Eight Thous and
	(\$ 78,000. <u>00</u>).
ed/adi/有影響/影響/用容易/可以使素質/2017	If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to Substantial Completion and Beneficial Occupancy no later than 1 September 2011. In addition to liquidated damages specified in Federal Guidelines, General Provisions 54, an additional fee of \$1,250.00 per day to cover expenses to the Government will be
	assessed. Total liquidated damages are \$2,750.00 first day and \$1,500.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date.
	For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day. The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.
	The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)
	#1-4/15/10 #2-4/22/10 #3-4/26/10 #4-4/27/10
	SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:
	Firm: Massaro Corporation By: Joseph A. Massaro I.F.
	Address: 120 Delta Drive Title: President
	Address: Pittsburgh, PA 15238 Phone: 412-963-2800
	Address: 412-963-2880
	Tax Cert#: 61-1155784

END OF SECTION I

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

22 April 2010

BID FORM - SECTION II - (Unit Prices)

Revised 22 April 2010

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum, in accordance with Contract Conditions, Section 012200 - Unit Prices.

					
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
General C	ontract A	dministration			
1	1	Armed Forces Reserve Center (Zones A, B, C)	LS	13,364,942.50	
2	1	Maintenance Building (Zone D)	LS	886,000.00	
3	1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	\$189,073.00	\$189,073.00
4	1	General Administration	LS	\$1,008,586.00	\$1,008,586.00
5	1	Project Quality Control	LS	\$138,038.00	\$138,038.00
Site Gene	eral Contra	ct Administration			
6	1	Sitework Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
7	1	Sitework General Administration	LS	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00
8	1	Sitework Project Quality Control	LS	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
9	1	WVDOH Encroachment Permit (Allowance No. 2)	LS		\$10,000.00
Site Prep	aration		~~		
10	1	Site Preparation	LS	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
11	1	Gas Line Relocation (Allowance No. 3)	LS		\$200,000.00
12	1	Sediment and Erosion Control	LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
13	3	Sediment Pond	<u>EA</u>	\$32,000.00	\$96,000.00
14	10	Waste Removal	TN	\$65.00	\$650.00

WVARNG- Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

1/8

22 April 2010

Earthwork

15_	442,000	Unclassified Excavation	CY	\$3.58	\$1,582,360.00
16	1	6" Lean Concrete Mat	LS	\$476,205.00	\$476,205.00
17	1	Waterproof Coating	LS	\$240,000.00	\$240,000.00
18	15,000	Subgrade Preparation	SY	\$12.50	\$187,500.00
19	300	Soil Drying	TN	\$295.00	\$88,500.00
20	3,000	Soil Conditioning - 12"	SY	\$13.50	\$40,500.00
21	1,000	Soil Conditioning - 18"	SY	\$27,00	\$27,000.00
22	3,000	Over-Excavation	SY	\$25.00	\$75,000.00
23	2,300	6" Subsurface Drains	LF	\$22,00	\$50,600.00
24	1,700	8" Subsurface Drains	LF	\$25 .95	\$44,115.00

Roads

25	13,000	7" Concrete Paving	SY	\$36.50	\$474,500.00
26	1,070	HMA Wearing Course	TN	\$80.50	\$86,135.00
27	4,420	HMA Base Course	TN	\$77.40	\$342,108.00
28	5,800	Free Draining Base	TN	\$65.60	\$380,480.00
29	5,040	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	\$22.25	\$112,140.00
30	25,900	Fabric Separation	SY	\$1.16	\$30,044.00
31	4,500	Class 1 Stone	TN	\$22.45	\$101,025.00
32	1	Pavement Marking	LS	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00
33	163	Wheel Stops	EA	\$163.00	\$26,569.00
34	1,400	Concrete Curbing	LF	\$32.41	\$45,374.00
35	1	Signage	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
36	170	Grass Pavers	ŞY	\$110.00	\$18,700.00

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

22 April 2010

37	730	Gravel Road	LF	\$51.55	\$37,631.50				
Miscellan	Miscellaneous								
38	400	Screening Berm	LF.	\$15.00	\$6,000.00				
39	1,500	Sidewalk	SY	\$56.93	\$85,395.00				
40	1	Type I Lawn	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00				
41	1	Type II Lawn	LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00				
42	1	Type III Ground Cover for Slopes	LS	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00				
43	2	Force Protection Gate	EA	\$25,300.00	\$50,600.00				
44	3	24' Sliding Gate	EA	\$5,375.00	\$16,125.00				
45	2	16' Swing Gate	EA_	\$1,975.00	\$3,950.00				
46	1,140	Security Fencing	LF	\$24.50	\$27,930.00				
47	1	Concrete Stairs	LS	\$3,434.00	\$3,434.00				
48	2	40' Flagpole	EA	\$4,233.00	\$8,466.00				
49	800	Retaining Wall	<u>LF</u>	\$242.39	\$193,912.00				
50	45	Loading Dock Wall	LF	\$292.00	\$13,140.00				
<u>51</u>	1	Vehicle Wash System	LS	\$47,691.00	\$47,691.00				
52	1	Oil/Water Separator	EA	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00				
53	1	Loading Ramp	LS	\$97,393.00	\$97,393.00				
54	30	Bollards 8"	EA	\$735.00	\$22,050.00				
55	20	Bollards 12"	EA	\$2,116.00	\$42,320.00				
56	15	Bollards Removable	EA_	\$2,136.00	\$32,040.00				
57	1	Trash Enclosure	LS	\$23,663.00	\$23,663.00				
Water									
58	20	2" Restrained Joint PVC	LF	\$50.00	\$1,000.00				

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

3/8

#4743-004

22 April 2010

			·		
59	160	2" PVC Water	LF	\$22.00	\$3,520.00
60	330	4" PVC Water	LF	\$35.00	\$11,550.00
61	1,400	6" PVC Water	LF	\$30.00	\$42,000.00
62	200	6" DIP Water	LF	\$75.00	\$15,000.00
63	200	8" PVC Water	LF	\$47.00	\$9,400.00
64	600	12" PVC Water	LF	\$50.00	\$40,000.00
65	600	12" DIP Water	L F	\$78.50	\$47,100.00
66	1	PIV	EA	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00
67	4	Fire Hydrant	EA EA	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00
68	1	Water Vault	EA	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00
ewer					
69	120	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	VF	\$380.00	\$45,600.00
70	17	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	\$500.00	\$8,500.00
71	1,250	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	\$52.00	\$65,000.00
72	1,400	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	\$35.00	\$49,000.00
73	3	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	EA	\$450.00	\$1,350.00
Jtility Ex	tensions				
	4.000	LIBAA SAIL		800 60	¢06 600 00

THE PERSON	renonana				
26	1,200	HMA Wearing Course	TN	\$80.50	\$96,600.00
74	30	8" DIP Water	LF	\$156.00	\$4,680.00
65	1,200	12" DIP Water	LF	\$85.00	\$102,000.00
67	1	Fire Hydrant	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
69	35	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	VF	\$380.00	\$13,300.00
70	5	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
72	1,560	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	<u>L</u> F	\$35.00	\$54,600.00

WVARNG- Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

13042456120

05/05/2010 09:55 FAX 4125990039

Submitted By MASSARO CORPORATION Per Addendum #3

22 April 2010

		Per Addendum #3			
75	850	Street Repair	LF	\$21.00	\$17,850.00
76	4	Service Connections	EA	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
GAS					
77	630	2" Gaş Service Lines	LF	\$18.00	\$11,340.00
78	700	6" Gas Service Lines	LF	\$28.00	\$19,600.00
Storm Dr	ainage				
79	800	6" PVC Storm	<u>LF</u>	\$20.00	\$16,000.00
80	780	8" PVC Storm	LF	\$22.00	\$17,160.00
81	900	12" PVC Storm	<u>LF</u>	\$30.00	\$27,000.00
82	1,000	12" HDPE Storm	LF	\$28.00	\$28,000.00
83	2,000	18" HDPE Storm	LF	\$46.00	\$92,000.00
84	1,400	24" HDPE Storm	LF	\$58,00	\$81,200.00
. 85	1,160	42" HDPE Storm	LF	\$90.00	\$104,400.00
86	1,200	Type 1 Ditch	LF	\$75.00	\$90,000.00
87	200	Type 2 Ditch	LF	\$75.00	\$15,000.00
88	1,800	Type 4 Ditch	LF	\$10.00	\$18,000.00
89	3,000	Type 5 Ditch	LF	\$9.70	\$29,100.00
90	4	Junction Box	EA	\$2,700.00	\$10,800.00
91	1	42" Junction Box	EA	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
92	2	Modified Junction Box	EA	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
93	35	Type "B" Drop Inlets	EA	\$1,900.00	\$66,500.00
94	35	Type "B" Inlet Grate & Frame	EA	\$575.00	\$20,125.00
95	2	Type "G" Drop Inlets	EA	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
96	2	Type "G" Inlet Grate & Frame	LF	\$850.00	\$1,700.00

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

22 April 2010

					
97	1	Modified Inlet	EA	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
98	1	Modified Grate & Frame	LF	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
99	10	10" Yard Drains	LS	\$800.00	\$8,000.00
100	12	12" In-Line Inlets	EA	\$775.00	\$9,300.00
101	40	Trench Drain and Grate	LF	\$250.00	\$10,000.00
102	3	Concrete Headwall	EA	\$6,800.00	\$20,400.00

Power and Communications

103	20	Electrical Duct Bank Type 1	LF	\$50.00	\$1,000.00
104	43	Electrical Duct Bank Type 2	LF	\$675.00	\$29,025.00
105	62	Electrical Duct Bank Type 3	LF	\$110.00	\$6,820.00
106	36	Communications Duct Bank Type 1	LF	\$45.00	\$1,620.00
107	1,640	Combined Duct Bank Type 1	LS	\$75.00	\$123,000.00
108	1	Transformer Pad	LS	\$2,019.00	\$2,019.00
109	1	Emergency Generator Pad	LS	\$3,044.00	\$3,044.00
110	1	JICCS Pad	LS	\$1,812.00	\$1,812.00
				Bld Total	23,156,000.00

ALTERNATE BID ITEM #1 - Phase 2 Earthwork

Alternate Bid Item #1 - Phase 2 Earthwork

15	98,000	Unclassified Excavation	CY	\$3.58	\$350,840.00
19	10	Soil Drying	TN	\$295.00	\$2,950.00
20	100	Soil Conditioning - 12"	SY	\$13.50	\$1,350.00
22	100	Over-Excavation	SY	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
23	250	6" Subsurface Drain	LF	\$22.00	\$5,500.00

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

13042456120

22 April 2010

4	1	General Administration	LS	\$30,860.00	\$30,860.00
				Total	\$394,000.00

ALTERNATE BID ITEM #2 - Military Equipment

Parking Expansion

				Total	\$239,000.00
4	1	General Administration	LS	\$20,529.00	\$20,529.00
	1	Site Lighting	LS	\$30,000.40	\$30,000.40
46	900	Security Fencing	LF	\$24.25	\$21,825.00
44	1	24' Sliding Gates	EA	\$5,375.00	\$5,375.00
31	980	Class 1 Stone	TN	\$22.45	\$22,001.00
112	3,000	AASHTO #1	TN	\$22.45	\$67,350.00
11	4,430	Fabric, Woven	\$Y	\$2.80	\$12,404.00
30	660	Fabric Separation	TN	\$1.16	\$765.60
29	150	Free Draining Base Trench Piping	SY	\$22.50	\$3,375.00
18	4,430	Subgrade Preparation	LF	\$12.50	\$55,375.00

ALTERNATE BID ITEM #3 - Field

Fencing

113	3	24' Double Swing Farm Gate	EA	\$3,250.00	\$9,750.00
114	3,900	Field Fencing	LF	\$6.25	\$24,375.00
4	1	General Administration	LS	\$3,875.00	\$3,875.00
				Total	\$38,000.00

ALTERNATE BID ITEM #4 - Civic Arena

Parking Area

13042458120

SIVING VICE					
21	9,900	Soil Conditioning - 18"	SY	\$27. 00	\$267,300.00
26	800	HMA Wearing Course	TN	\$80.50	\$64,400.00
27	2,125	HMA Base Course	TN	\$77.40	\$164,475.00
28	2,230	Free Draining Base	TN	\$65.60	\$146,288.00
29	1,800	Free Draining Base Trench & Piping	LF	\$22.25	\$40,050.00

WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

7/8

22 April 2010

30	9,900	Fabric Separation	SY	\$1.16	\$11,484.00
31	1,680	Class 1 Stone	TN	\$22.45	\$37,716.00
115	1	Pavement Markings	LS	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00
116	1	Signage	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
33	279	Wheel Stops	EA	\$163.00	\$45,477.00
	1	Site Lighting	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
4	1	General Administration	LS	\$69,210.00	\$69,210,00
				Total	\$906,000.00

ALTERNATE BID ITEM #5 - Fencing and Gate Upgrade

				Total	\$20,000.00
4	11	General Administration	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
117	1	Fencing/Gate Upgrade	LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00

WVARNG- Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

1	3
•	v

"Executed in Triplicate"	Agency REQ.P.O#
--------------------------	--------------------

BID BOI	MD O
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, Massaro Corporation
of 120 Delta Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238	, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Massachusetts with its principal office in the City of Boston	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Bid	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our t	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
WVARNG Armed Forces Reserve Center	
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunt	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pr	
22nd day of April , 2010 .	
Principal Corporate Seal	Massaro Corporation
	(Name of Principal)
	By (Must be President or Vice President) Joseph A. Massaro III President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Leslie L. Rudat, Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the	"Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance
company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law a	nd Authorization hereinafter set forth, does here	by name, constitute and appoint
LESLIE L. RUDAT, ELENA ZUNIC, MARJ	ORIE A. ALTEMUS, WENDY A. BRIG	HT, JAMES M. GRIFFITH, ALL OF THE

, each individually if there be more than one named, its true behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all under TWO HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION AND 00/100********	and lawful attorney-in-fa takings, bonds, recogniza	ot to make, execute, seal, ack	nowledge and deliver, for and one in the penal sum not exce	on Its eding
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION AND 00/100******* execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances an Company as if they had been duly signed by the president a	d other surety obligations	, in pursuance of these pres	sents, shall be as binding upo	nd the n the
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by at ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Any officer of the Company authorized for that p chairman or the president may prescribe, shall ap execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as sure attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set fort signature and execution of any such instruments a as binding as if signed by the president and attested.	Surety Bonds and Undertourpose in writing by the point such attorneys-in-facty any and all undertaking the in their respective power and to attach thereto the s	akings. chairman or the president, ar ct, as may be necessary to ac ngs, bonds, recognizances a rs of attorney, shall have full	it in behalf of the Company to r and other surety obligations. power to bind the Company by	make, Such their
By the following Instrument the chairman or the president ha Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Law authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as many deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds,	rs, Garnet W. Elliott, Ass ay be necessary to act in	stant Secretary of Liberty Mu behalf of the Company to ma	itual Insurance Company, is h	
That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are tru	e copies thereof and are i	now in full force and effect.		ek ek
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto 2009	n subscribed by an autho in Plymouth Meeting, Per	rized officer or official of the nsylvania this <u>16th</u> day c	Company and the corporate so fDecember	—, ¥
		LIBERTY MUTUAL INS	URANCE COMPANY	٦
	((1012)3)	By Garnet W. Elliott, Assista	J. Socratary	S Power o
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY		Carriet W. Lindti, Assist	an osciolary	of thi
On this <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u> , <u>2009</u> , before hat he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insuran Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty M	ce Company; that he kno	ws the seal of said corporati	ott, to me known, and acknowled on; and that he executed the a did the direction of said corpora	edged above ation.
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF Linave hereunto subscribed my irst above written. COMMONWE Terosa P Plymouth Tie My Cameniasio			g, Pennsylvania, on the day and	
, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Ins s a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on t said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially a CIII. Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mitual Insurance Co	he date of this certificate; uthorized by the chairmar	and I do further certify that the	e officer or official who execute	ed the

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

April , 2010	IONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and	affixed the con	porate seal of the s	aid company, this	<u> 29nd</u>	day of
	<u>viil , 2010 </u>		Λ			
		PEGA		MA		



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Pennsylvania	
COUNTY OFAllegheny, TO-WIT:	
I, Joseph A. Massaro III , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of Massaro Corporation; and (Company Name)	r 1964 Angelen r
2. I do hereby attest that (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
Massaro Corporation (Company Name)	nggapanan arawah 1880 dalam
By: Joseph A. Massaro III Title:	
Date: May 5,2010 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of MAY, 20	10
By Commission expires 3/11/2013 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	· /
(Sea) Notarial Seal Barbara A. Haas, Notary Public O'Hara Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires March 11, 2013 Notary Public Barbara A. Haas	
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION	.
THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	ง วกกด -

1	6
---	---

RFQ No.

OF	WEST	VIRGINIA	

Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Massaro Corporation	
Venous	
Authorized Signature: XXXIII Authorized Signature:	Date: May 5, 2010
Joseph A. Massaro III	
State of Pennsylvania	•
County of Allegheny to-wit:	
MAY	\cdot
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of	, 20 <u>70</u> .
\mathcal{L}/\mathcal{U}	
My Commission expires	1 1 1.11
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	/Autoria/Delia
AFEIX SEAL HERE Notarial Seal NOTARY PUBLIC	//www.
Barbara A, Haas, Notary Public	Barbara A. Haas
O'Hara Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires March 11, 2013	/
Member Pennsulvania Association of Notaries	